Number Rate Base Description Rate Amount

1 Plant In Service $8,336,850

2 Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve $3,890,733

3 Net Plant In Service $4,446,117

4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE
5 Cash Working Capital $32,126
6 Investment in Stored Gas $1,137,087
7 Materials & Supplies $25,763
8 Prepaid Pension Asset $285,649
9 Prepayments $9,337
10 TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $1,489,962

11 SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT
12 Federal Tax Offset 4.5890% $5,040
13 State Tax Offset 4.5890% $825
14 City Tax Offset 4.5890% $0
15 Interest Expense Offset 11.0288% $20,497
16 Customer Deposits $129,338
17 Customer Advances for Construction $77,318
18 Deferred Income Taxes $196,184
19 Regulatory Liabilities $304,018
20 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $733,220

21 Total Rate Base $5,202,859

Accounting Schedule: 2
Sponsor: Paul R. Harrison

Date: 10/20/2009

Page: 1 of 1

Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
1 INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 101.000 Property Under Capital Lease $1,804 P-2 $0 $1,804 100.0000% $0 $1,804
3 301.000 Intang - Organization $8,321 P-3 $0 $8,321 100.0000% $0 $8,321
4 302.000 Intang - Franchise & Consent $22,760 P-4 $0 $22,760 100.0000% $0 $22,760
5 303.000 Gas Misc Intagible Plant $22,055 P-5 $0 $22,055 100.0000% $0 $22,055
6 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $54,940 $0 $54,940 $0 $54,940

7 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
8 365.000 Gas Trans - Land $0 P-8 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
9 366.000 Gas Trans - Struct & Improve $0 P-9 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
10 367.000 Gas Trans - Steel Mains $0 P-10 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
11 369.000 Gas Trans - Mea & Reg Sta Eqp $6,775 P-11 $0 $6,775 100.0000% $0 $6,775
12 374.000 Gas Dist - Land $34,518 P-12 $0 $34,518 100.0000% $0 $34,518
13 375.000 Gas Dist - Struct & Improvements $24,136 P-13 $0 $24,136 100.0000% $0 $24,136
14 376.000 Gas Dist - Iron Mains $4,031,736 P-14 $0 $4,031,736 100.0000% $0 $4,031,736
15 378.000 Gas Dist - Gen Mea/Reg Sta $333,113 P-15 $0 $333,113 100.0000% $0 $333,113
16 379.000 Gas Dist - City Gate Mea/Reg $475,048 P-16 $0 $475,048 100.0000% $0 $475,048
17 380.000 Gas Dist - Services -Iron $1,235,583 P-17 $0 $1,235,583 100.0000% $0 $1,235,583
18 381.000 Gas Dist - Meters -Small Vol $830,745 P-18 $0 $830,745 100.0000% $0 $830,745
19 383.000 Gas Dist - House Regulator $454,873 P-19 $0 $454,873 100.0000% $0 $454,873
20 385.000 Gas Dist - Industiral Mea/Reg $141,849 P-20 $0 $141,849 100.0000% $0 $141,849
21 387.000 Gas Dist - Other Equipment $5,472 P-21 $0 $5,472 100.0000% $0 $5,472
22 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $7,573,848 $0 $7,573,848 $0 $7,573,848

23 PRODUCTION PLANT
24 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

25 GENERAL PLANT
26 389.000 General Plant - Land $0 P-26 $0 $0 100.0000% $3,633 $3,633
27 390.000 Gen Plt - Str & Improve - Own $22,556 P-27 $0 $22,556 100.0000% $57,861 $80,417
28 391.000 Gen Plt - Office Furn & Equip $36,656 P-28 $0 $36,656 100.0000% $20,767 $57,423
29 391.000 Gen Plt - Office Computer Equip $0 P-29 $0 $0 100.0000% $37,850 $37,850
30 392.000 Gen Plt - Trans Equp - Light Truck $171,428 P-30 $0 $171,428 100.0000% $0 $171,428
31 393.000 Gen Plt - Stores Equipment $0 P-31 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
32 394.000 Gen Plt - Tool/Shop/Garage $151,365 P-32 $0 $151,365 100.0000% $0 $151,365
33 395.000 Gen Plt - Lab Equipment $810 P-33 $0 $810 100.0000% $0 $810
34 396.000 Gen Plt - Shrt Life Powr Eqp $138,527 P-34 $0 $138,527 100.0000% $0 $138,527
35 397.000 Gen Plt - Communications Equip $0 P-35 $0 $0 100.0000% $38,567 $38,567
36 398.000 Gen Plt - Miscellaneous Eqp $27,225 P-36 $0 $27,225 100.0000% $817 $28,042
37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $548,567 $0 $548,567 $159,495 $708,062

38 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
39 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

40 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $8,177,355 $0 $8,177,355 $159,495 $8,336,850

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Jermaine Green

Date: 10/20/2009

Page: 1 of 1

Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008

Adjustments to Plant in Service

A B C D E F G
Plant Total Total
Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

P-26 General Plant - Land 389.000 $0 $3,633

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas
operations. (Harrison)

$0 $3,633

P-27 Gen Plt - Str & Improve - Own 390.000 $0 $57,861

1.  To allocate common plant to EDG gas

[…]

27 390.000 Gen Plt - Str & Improve - Own $80,417 2.32% $1,866
28 391.000 Gen Plt - Office Furn & Equip $57,423 6.67% $3,830
29 391.000 Gen Plt - Office Computer Equip $37,850 14.29% $5,409
30 392.000 Gen Plt - Trans Equp - Light Truck $171,428 5.78% $9,909
31 393.000 Gen Plt - Stores Equipment $0 4.00% $0
32 394.000 Gen Plt - Tool/Shop/Garage $151,365 3.33% $5,040
33 395.000 Gen Plt - Lab Equipment $810 3.33% $27
34 396.000 Gen Plt - Shrt Life Powr Eqp $138,527 5.35% $7,411
35 397.000 Gen Plt - Communications Equip $38,567 4.00% $1,543
36 398.000 Gen Plt - Miscellaneous Eqp $28,042 4.35% $1,220
37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $708,062 $36,255

38 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
39 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0

40 Total Depreciation $8,336,850 $322,815
Sponsor: Jermaine Green

Date: 10/20/2009
Accounting Schedule 5

Page: 1 of 1

Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Reserve Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
1 INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 101.000 Property Under Capital Lease $0 R-2 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
3 301.000 Intang - Organization $0 R-3 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
4 302.000 Intang - Franchise & Consent $0 R-4 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
5 303.000 Gas Misc Intagible Plant $0 R-5 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
6 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
8 365.000 Gas Trans - Land $0 R-8 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 0
9 366.000 Gas Trans - Struct & Improve $0 R-9 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 0

10 367.000 Gas Trans - Steel Mains $0 R-10 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 0
11 369.000 Gas Trans - Mea & Reg Sta Eqp $90 R-11 $0 $90 100.0000% $0 90
12 374.000 Gas Dist - Land $0 R-12 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
13 375.000 Gas Dist - Struct & Improvements $14,515 R-13 $0 $14,515 100.0000% $0 $14,515
14 376.000 Gas Dist - Iron Mains $2,627,259 R-14 $0 $2,627,259 100.0000% $0 $2,627,259
15 378.000 Gas Dist - Gen Mea/Reg Sta $154,656 R-15 $0 $154,656 100.0000% $0 $154,656
16 379.000 Gas Dist - City Gate Mea/Reg $177,568 R-16 $0 $177,568 100.0000% $0 $177,568
17 380.000 Gas Dist - Services -Iron -$192,108 R-17 $0 -$192,108 100.0000% $0 -$192,108
18 381.000 Gas Dist - Meters -Small Vol $410,915 R-18 $0 $410,915 100.0000% $0 $410,915
19 383.000 Gas Dist - House Regulator $269,394 R-19 $0 $269,394 100.0000% $0 $269,394
20 385.000 Gas Dist - Industiral Mea/Reg $59,154 R-20 $0 $59,154 100.0000% $0 $59,154
21 387.000 Gas Dist - Other Equipment $5,472 R-21 $0 $5,472 100.0000% $0 $5,472
22 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $3,526,915 $0 $3,526,915 $0 $3,526,915

23 PRODUCTION PLANT
24 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

25 GENERAL PLANT
26 389.000 General Plant - Land $0 R-26 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
27 390.000 Gen Plt - Str & Improve - Own $1,164 R-27 $0 $1,164 100.0000% $34,887 $36,051
28 391.000 Gen Plt - Office Furn & Equip $3,362 R-28 $0 $3,362 100.0000% $11,237 $14,599
29 391.000 Gen Plt - Office Computer Equip $0 R-29 $0 $0 100.0000% $17,841 $17,841
30 392.000 Gen Plt - Trans Equp - Light Truck $37,275 R-30 $0 $37,275 100.0000% $0 $37,275
31 393.000 Gen Plt - Stores Equipment $0 R-31 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
32 394.000 Gen Plt - Tool/Shop/Garage $77,226 R-32 $0 $77,226 100.0000% $0 $77,226
33 395.000 Gen Plt - Lab Equipment $512 R-33 $0 $512 100.0000% $0 $512
34 396.000 Gen Plt - Shrt Life Powr Eqp $137,454 R-34 $0 $137,454 100.0000% $0 $137,454
35 397.000 Gen Plt - Communications Equip $0 R-35 $0 $0 100.0000% $18,059 $18,059
36 398.000 Gen Plt - Miscellaneous Eqp $24,277 R-36 $0 $24,277 100.0000% $524 $24,801
37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $281,270 $0 $281,270 $82,548 $363,818

38 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
39 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

40 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $3,808,185 $0 $3,808,185 $82,548 $3,890,733

Accounting Schedule: 6
Sponsor: Jermaine Green

Date: 10/20/2009

Page: 1 of 1

Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008

Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

A B C D E F G
Reserve Total Total

Adjustment Accumulated Depreciation Reserve Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Number Adjustments Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

R-27 Gen Plt - Str & Improve - Own 390.000 $0 $34,887

1.  To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gas
operations. (Harrison)

$0 $34,887

R-28 Gen Plt - Office Furn & Equip 391.000 $0 $11,237